






ST ATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF AUSTIN 

0 

§ 
§ 
§ 

0 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

Purchase Money Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust") 

Dated: 

Grantor(s): 

Trustee: 

Lender: 

Recorded in: 

Secures: 

Property: 

Assignment: 

Modification: 

Substitute Trustee: 

Substitute Trustee's 
Street Address: 

Mortgage Servicer: 

, d/3dv3-D0t1 

January 20, 2005 

John L. Johnson & Yvonne Johnson 

Everett L. Anschutz, Jr. 

Option One Mortgage Corporation 

Instrument Number 060222 of the Real Property 
Records of Austin County, Texas 

Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$26,500.00 executed by Grantor(s) and payable to 
the order of Lender and all other indebtedness of 
Grantor( s) to Lender 

The real property and improvements described in 
the attached Exhibit A 

The Note and the liens and security interests of 
the Deed of Trust were transferred and assigned 
to 20 CAP FUND I, LLC ("Beneficiary") by an 
instrument dated June 22, 2015 

The Loan Modification Agreement was entered 
into between John Johnson and Yvonne Johnson 
and 20 Cap Fund I, LLC on or about August 29, 
2018. 

Megan Randle or Ebbie Murphy 

c/o DWaldmanlaw,·P.A. 
3418 Highway 6 South, Suite B#345 
Houston, TX 77082 '!llli$9 

FCI Lender Servicei1!JcJUN _ 2 PH 2: OG 



0 

Mortgage Servicer's 
Address: 

Foreclosure Sale: 

Date: 

Time: 

Place: 

Terms of Sale: 

0 

PO Box 27370, Anaheim, CA 92809-0112 

Wednesday, July 5, 2023 

The sale of the Property ("Foreclosure Sale") will 
take place between the hours of 1 :OOpm- 4:00pm 
local time. 

Inside the foyer of the Austin County Courthouse 
or as designated by the county commissioner's 
office. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public 
auction and the Property will be sold to the highest 
bidder for cash, except that 20 CAP FUND I, 
LLC's bid may be by credit against the 
indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of 
Trust 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, 20 CAP FUND I, LLC, the owner 
and holder of the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is 
hereby given of 20 CAP FUND I, LLC's election to proceed against and sell both the real 
property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's 
rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and Section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and 
Commerce Code. 

FCI Lender Services, Inc. is representing 20 CAP FUND I, LLC in connection with the 
loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the Deed of Trust under a servicing agreement with 
Lender. The respective addresses of 20 CAP FUND I, LLC and FCI Lender Services, Inc. are 
set forth above. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time and Place of Sale described 
above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public sale to the highest bidder for cash in 
accordance with the Deed of Trust. 

The Deed of Trust permits the Lender to postpone, withdraw, or reschedul~ the sale for 
another day. In that case, the Substitute Trustee need not appear at the Date, Time, and Place 
of Sale described above to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or rescheduling. Notice 
of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and re-filed in accordance with 
the posting and filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. The 
reposting or re-filing may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale. 



0 0 

Exhibit A: Legal Description 

All that certain 0.5008 acre tract situated in the San Felipe de Austin Town Tract, 
Abstract No. 4, Austin County, Texas, being the same property conveyed to Bruce M. 
Viereck and wife Grace Viereck by deed recorded in Volume 163, Page 628 of the Deed 
Records of Austin County, Texas, and being the 3rd tract described in deed from C. A • 

. Lay to Leona Pearl Viereck, dated February 18th ,1942, and recorded n Volume 134, 
Page 489-91 of the Deed Records of Austin County, Texas: said 0.5008 acre tract being 
more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at an iron rod found in the West line of North Fowlkes Street (60' Wide) at 
it's intersection with the North line of North Second Street (60' Wide), for the Southeast 
comer of the herein described tract; 

Thence South 79°02'00" West along the North line of North Second Street, a distance of 
160.30 feet (call 160.0') to an iron rod found for the Southwest comer of the herein 
described tract; 

Thence North 09°49'44" West, a distance of 136.21 feet (call 136.125') to an iron rod 
found for the Northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

Thence North 79°03 '49" East, a distance of 160.18 feet (call 160.0') to an iron rod set in 
· the West line of North Fowlkes Street, for the Northeast comer of the herein described 
tract; 

Thence South 09°52'47" East along the West Line of North Fowlkes Street, a distance of 
136.13 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.5008 acre of land. 

Property Address: 304 N. Fowlkes St., Sealy, TX 77474-1822 



) 

0 
NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE 

. . . 

~AS, on the 9th day of March, 2015, Man"bel Rojas Perez (the "Grantor"), executed a Deed of Trust 
conveying to John P. Bolen, Trustee, the Property hereinafter described, to secure Texas Funding Corporation in 
payment of the indebtedness therein described, said Deed of Trust was duly recorded in the Official Public Records of 
Real Property of Austin County, Texas; and 

WHEREAS, Texas Funding Corporation is the owner and holder of the Note secured by the Deed of Trust and 
has appointed the undersigned as Substitute Trustee under the Deed of Trust in the manner authorized by the Deed of 
Trust; and 

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the 
owner and holder of said debt has requested the undersigned to sell the Property to satisfy said indebtedness; 

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Wednesday, the 5m day ofJuly, 2023, between the 
hours ofl :00 P.M. and 4:00 P.M., I will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash, inside the foyer of the Austin 
County Courthouse, where the Commissioners Court has designated such sales to take place. The courthouse is Iocl;lted 
at 1 East Main Street, Bellville, Texas 77418. 

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, exceptto the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) may bind and obligate 
the Grantor to warrant title to the property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the property shall.be 
made "AS IS" "WHERE IS" without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to 
all matters of record affecting the property. 

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. Hyou are or your 
spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member ofthe·Texas National Guard 
or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United 
States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the send of this notice immediately. 

Said Property is descnoed as follows: . 

1. SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" 

2. ALL INTEREST OF GRANTOR IN AND TO THE IMPROVEMENTS NOW OR 
HEREAFTER ERECTED ON THE PROPERTY AS MORE SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH 
IN THE ABOVE REFERENCED DEED OF TRUST. 

Witness my hand this the \ ~y of June, 2023. 

Address of Substitute Trustee: 
8101 Boat Club Road Suite 320 
Fort worth, Tex.as 76179 

Return to: 
Texas Funding Corporation 
P.O. Box 19562 
Houston, TX 77224 

'tR4~-

t6U JUN 1-3 AHU: .27 
. /1 . l 

fr.1 o rJ _ { Cd'ilt;,1 (l.fiMJ 
Vt.v--- ~ Er,!! 

· .. COUN1'f q~ ·,::,~~ , 
. AUSTlN C.OUN 11. \.,LEflK 



0 Q 

EXBIDIT"!,." 

1.00 acre of Land, mote or IC$S, Si1ua1cd in Auscin County, Texas in the San Felipe De Austin 
Town Tract, A-S, Austin Town Tract, A·5, and Being Block Thirty-Three of the Sealy 
Subdivision, (filed for record in ·the office of the County Clerk of Austin County, 'fexas, in 
Volume Y, Page 3l8 of the Deed Records) 1.00 acre trac1 described in Deed Dared November 8, 
1991, from Citizens State Banlc, Sealy, Texas, et al, to Oavid Luk and Phone Bounsawat, filed 
for record in the office of the County Clerk of Austin County, Texas, in Volume 650, Page 478 
of the Official Ri:cords. 


